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The National Drug Abuse Treatment Clinical 

Trials Network (CTN) provides a means by 

which the National Institute on Drug Abuse, 

treatment researchers, and community-based 

service providers cooperatively develop, 

validate, refine, and deliver new treatment 

options to patients in Community Treatment 

Programs (CTPs). This unique partnership 

between community treatment providers and 

academic research leaders enables the 

following: 

     •	 Studies of behavioral, pharmacological, 

	 and integrated behavioral and 

	 pharmacological treatment 

	 interventions in rigorous, multisite 

	 clinical trials to determine effectiveness, 

	 practicality, and feasibility across a broad 

	 range of treatment settings and 

	 diversified patient populations; and 

     •	 The transfer of research results to 

	 physicians, clinicians, providers, and 

	 patients. 

The CTN infrastructure consists of the 

National Institute on Drug Abuse, multiple 

Nodes, or Regional Research and Training 

Centers (RRTCs)—each linked with several 

CTPs—together with a Clinical Coordinating 

Center and two Data and Statistical Centers. 

This framework allows the CTN to rapidly test 

and disseminate science-based treatments to 

communities nationwide.



Nodes

APPALACHIAN TRI-STATE NODE
	 Regional Research and Training Center
	 University of Pittsburgh
	 Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
	 Principal Investigator 
	 Dennis C. Daley, Ph.D., LSW
	 Email: daleydc@upmc.edu

DELAWARE VALLEY NODE
	 Regional Research and Training Center
	 University of Pennsylvania
	 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
	 Principal Investigator
	 George E. Woody, M.D.
	 Email: woody@tresearch.org

FLORIDA NODE ALLIANCE
	 Regional Research and Training Centers
	 University of Miami
	 Miami, Florida
	 Columbia University
	 New York City, New York
     Principal Investigators 
	 José Szapocznik, Ph.D.
	 Email: jszapocz@med.miami.edu 
	 Lisa Metsch, Ph.D.
	 Email: lm2892@columbia.edu

GREATER NEW YORK NODE
	 Regional Research and Training Centers
	 New York State Psychiatric Institute, 
	 Columbia University
	 New York City, New York
	 New York University School of Medicine
	 New York City, New York
	 Principal Investigators
	 Edward V. Nunes, Jr., M.D.
	 Email: nunesed@pi.cpmc.columbia.edu
	 John Rotrosen, M.D.
	 Email: john.rotrosen@nyumc.org

MID-ATLANTIC NODE
	 Regional Research and Training Centers
	 The Johns Hopkins University
	 Baltimore, Maryland 
	 Friends Research Institute, Inc.
	 Baltimore, Maryland
	 Principal Investigators
	 Maxine Stitzer, Ph.D.
	 Email: mstitzer@jhmi.edu
	 Robert P. Schwartz, M.D.
	 Email: rschwartz@friendsresearch.org

NEW ENGLAND CONSORTIUM NODE
	 Regional Research and Training Centers
	 McLean Hospital - Harvard Medical School
	 Belmont, Massachusetts 
	 Yale University
	 West Haven, Connecticut
	 Principal Investigators
	 Roger D. Weiss, M.D.
	 Email: rweiss@mclean.harvard.edu
	 Kathleen Carroll, Ph.D.
	 Email: kathleen.carroll@yale.edu

OHIO VALLEY NODE
	 Regional Research and Training Center
	 University of Cincinnati
	 Cincinnati, Ohio
	 Principal Investigator
	 Theresa Winhusen, Ph.D.
	 Email: winhusen@carc.uc.edu

PACIFIC NORTHWEST NODE
	 Regional Research and Training Centers
	 University of Washington
	 Seattle, Washington
	 Washington State University
	 Spokane, Washington 
	 Principal Investigators
	 Dennis M. Donovan, Ph.D.
	 Email: ddonovan@u.washington.edu
	 John Roll, Ph.D.
	 Email: johnroll@wsu.edu

PACIFIC REGION NODE
	 Regional Research and Training Center
	 University of California, Los Angeles
	 Los Angeles, California 
	 Principal Investigator
	 Walter Ling, M.D.
	 Email: lwalter@ucla.edu

SOUTHERN CONSORTIUM NODE
	 Regional Research and Training Center 
	 Medical University of South Carolina
	 Charleston, South Carolina
	 Principal Investigator
	 Kathleen T. Brady, M.D., Ph.D.
	 Email: bradyk@musc.edu
	
SOUTHWEST NODE
	 Regional Research and Training Center 
	 University of New Mexico 
	 Albuquerque, New Mexico
	 Principal Investigator
	 Michael Bogenschutz, M.D.
	 Email: mbogenschutz@salud.unm.edu

TEXAS NODE
	 Regional Research and Training Center 
	 The University of Texas
	 Southwestern Medical Center at Dallas
	 Dallas, Texas
	 Principal Investigator
	 Madhukar H. Trivedi, M.D.
	 Email: madhukar.trivedi@utsouthwestern.edu

WESTERN STATES NODE
	 Regional Research and Training Centers
	 University of California, San Francisco
	 San Francisco, California
	 Oregon Health & Science University
	 Portland, Oregon
	 Principal Investigators
	 James L. Sorensen, Ph.D.
	 Email: james.sorensen@ucsf.edu
	 Dennis McCarty, Ph.D.
	 Email: mccartyd@ohsu.edu

Coordinating Centers

CLINICAL COORDINATING CENTER
	 Organization
	 The EMMES Corporation
	 Rockville, Maryland
	 Principal Investigator
	 Robert Lindblad, M.D.
	 Email: rlindblad@emmes.com

DATA AND STATISTICS CENTER	
       Organization
	 The EMMES Corporation
	 Rockville, Maryland	
	 Principal Investigator
	 Paul VanVeldhuisen, Ph.D.
	 Email: pvanveldhuisen@emmes.com

LOGISTICS SUPPORT CENTER
	 Organization
	 Leed Management Consulting, Inc. (LMCi)
	 Silver Spring, Maryland
	 Project Director
	 Karen Braxton
	 Email: kbraxton@leedmci.com




